State of Misconsin



October 2013 Special Session Senate Bill 1

2013 WISCONSIN ACT 46

AN ACT *to affect* 2013 Wisconsin Act 20, section 9134 (4L) (g); **relating to:** school district budgets, the school district levy for community programs and services, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1d. 2013 Wisconsin Act 20, section 9134 (4L) (g) is created to read:

[2013 Wisconsin Act 20] Section 9134 (4L) (g) 1. Notwithstanding paragraph (b) 1., if a school board levied more for community programs and services in 2011 than it levied for community programs and services in 2012, its limit under paragraph (b) 1. is the amount it levied for community programs and services in 2011, except as provided in subdivision 2.

2. Subdivision 1. applies only if the school board's levy for community programs and services in 2011 or 2012 was less than \$1,000,000.

SECTION 1m. Nonstatutory provisions.

- (1) (a) Notwithstanding section 121.15 (4) (b) of the statutes, the state superintendent of public instruction shall calculate the total amount of state aid that each school district will receive in the 2013–14 school year by October 31, 2013, instead of on October 15, 2013.
- (b) Notwithstanding section 120.12 (3) and (4) of the statutes, for 2013 the references to November 1 in those sections are changed to November 6.

(c) Notwithstanding section 119.16 (8) (b) of the statutes, for 2013 the reference in that section to the first Monday in August is changed to November 6.

Date of enactment: October 20, 2013

Date of publication*: October 21, 2013

(d) Notwithstanding section 121.90 (2) (am) 1. of the statutes, for 2013 the reference to October 15 in that section is changed to October 31.

SECTION 2. Fiscal changes.

(1) In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of public instruction under section 20.255 (2) (ac) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2013, the dollar amount is increased by \$40,000,000 for the first fiscal year of the fiscal biennium in which this subsection takes effect to increase funding for the purposes for which the appropriation is made. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of public instruction under section 20.255 (2) (ac) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2013, the dollar amount is increased by \$60,000,000 for the second fiscal year of the fiscal biennium in which this subsection takes effect to increase funding for the purposes for which the appropriation is made.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."